Commissions payable   -   -   -   -  - -
Creditors and other payables   -   -   -   -  1,035 1,035
Total financial liabilities   55,517   223,876  5,089   3,679  288,161

Net financial assets/(liabilities)  146,986 (166,555) 39,248 4,502 24,181

49

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT

5. FINANCIAL RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

5.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

 5.1.2   Interest rate risk in the banking book (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity
Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts and management’s knowledge and
experience of the financial markets, the Group believes the impact on profit or loss and the impact on equity in the
following table are ‘reasonably possible’ over the next 12 months, if interest rates had changed by +/- 25 basis points
(2019: +/- 50 basis points) from the year-end rates, with all other variables held constant.

Judgement of reasonably possible
movements(amounts in thousands of
AUD):

Consolidated
higher (lower)

Bank
higher (lower)

 2020 2019 2020 2019
25 basis points increase (2019: 50bps) 88 339 88 339
25 basis points decrease (2019: 50bps) (88) (339) (88) (339)

5.1.3   Market risk - Equity investments
The Group is exposed to market risk on the value of shares through its investments in Cuscal (refer to note 4.2) and
an ASX listed company.

Market rate sensitivity
Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts and management’s knowledge and
experience of the financial markets, the Group believes the impact  on equity in the following table are ‘reasonably
possible’ over the next 12 months, if the fair value of the investment had changed by +/- 10% (2019: +/- 10%) from
the year-end rates, with all other variables held constant.

Judgement of reasonably possible
movements (amounts in thousands of
AUD):

Consolidated
Impact on equity

Bank
Impact on equity

 2020 2019 2020 2019
10% increase (2019:10%) 16 21 10 10
10% decrease (2019: 10%) (16) (21) (10) (10)

5.1.4 Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that the Group will incur a loss because its customers or counterparties failed to discharge
their contractual obligations.  New or potential exposures are subject to the Group’s credit risk management
framework. The credit risk management framework includes delegated limits, approval levels, collateral
requirements, servicing criteria, concentration limits as well as other principles designed to manage the level of
credit risk exposure.

Maximum exposures to credit risk
The maximum exposure to credit risk in the Bank equals the drawn down portion in the Statement of Financial